47 F. FOREST PROPOSAL /BGPPL/2023-24

दिनांकः ०७.०७.२०२३

प्रति,

मा. उपवनसंरक्षक (प्रा.), पुणे वनविभाग, पुणे

अपवनसंरक्षक पुणे वनविभाय, पुणे विभागः-वि।- विन्ति स्थापित स्

विषय: वनजमीन पुणे

पाण्याची पाइपलाईन टाकण्याकरिता ता. इंदापूर, जि. पुणे येथील ०.८३ हे. राखीव वनजमीन वळती करणेबाबत

संदर्भः 1. महाराष्ट्र शासन, महसूल व वनविभाग, मंत्रालय, मुंबई यांचेकडील पत्र क्र. एफएलडी-1923/प्र.क्र. ९२/फ-१०, दिनांक 10.04.2023

2. अपर प्रधान मुख्य वनसंरक्षक व केंद्रस्थ अधिकारी, नागपूर यांचेकडील पत्र क्र. कक्ष-17/नोडल/पुणे/ आयडी-13074(25)/131, दि. 13.04.2023

3. मुख्य वनसंरक्षक (प्रा.), पुणे यांचेकडील पत्र क्र. 4/4(2)/जमीन/FCA-393/B182/2023-24, दि. 25.04.2023

4. आपलेकडील पत्र क्र. क्रमांक-ब/कक्ष-४-२/जमीन/१३१४/२०२३-२४, दि. ०६.०७.२०२३

मा. महोदय,

विषयांकित प्रस्तावाच्या अनुषंगाने संदर्भ क्र. १ अन्वये ५ मुद्द्यांवर शासनाने माहिती सादर करण्याचे निर्देश दिले आहेत. त्याप्रमाणे, संदर्भ क्र. १ मधील ५ मुद्द्यांची माहिती खाली दिलेल्या तक्त्या मध्ये नमूद केल्याप्रमाणे आहे.

Sr. No.	Condition	Compliance / Status
1.	प्रस्तावामध्ये प्रस्तावित क्षेत्र ०.८३ (०.८२९९) हे. नमूद	०. ८३ (०. ८२९९) हे. क्षेत्र दर्शविणारा सुधारित ऑनलाईन
	आहे. परंतु, प्रकल्पयंत्रणेने ऑनलाईन पार्ट-१ मध्ये	पार्ट-१ सोबत Annexure-i म्हणून जोडलेला आहे.
	वळतीकरणासाठी प्रस्तावित क्षेत्र ०.८२४६ हे. असे	
	नमूद केले आहे. त्यामुळे सुधारित ऑनलाईन पार्ट-१	- 34
	सादर करावा.	
2.	सदर प्रकरणी वनभंग झाला असल्यामुळे दंडनीय	दंडनीय नक्त वर्तमान मूल्याची रक्कम व दंडनीय पर्यायी
	नक्त वर्तमान मूल्याची रक्कम व दंडनीय पर्यायी	वनीकरणासाठीची रक्कम भरण्यासंदर्भात प्रमाणपत्र
	वनीकरणासाठीची रक्कम भरण्यासंदर्भात प्रमाणपत्र	अनुक्रमे Annexure-ii आणि Annexure-iii म्हणून
	सादर करावे.	सोबत जोडलेले आहेत.

आवक/जायक लिपीक 07/07/2023 R.V.V.



जे वन विभाग, पुणे
Bilt Graphic Pane

Bilt Graphic Paper Products Limited (Unit-Bhigwan)
(Formerly Ballarpur Industries Ltd.,)

Village Bhadalwadi, Paundhwadi, Post. Bhigwan (NH65), Tal. Indapur, Dist. Pune - 413 105, Maharashtra. Phone: +91 2118 248201 - 12, Fax: +91 2118 248225/26 Registered Office: Ballarpur, Dist. Chandrapur, Maharashtra.

CIN No.: U21000MH2007PLC172382

Certified for ISO 9001:2008 ISO 14001:2004 OHSAS 18001:2007 ISO 50001:2011



प्रस्तावित क्षेत्र संरक्षित क्षेत्रापासून १०.०० कि.मी. पेक्षा	कुंभारगाव पक्षी अभयारण्य घोषित झाले असल्याचे
	कोणतेही शासन् राजपत्र प्रकल्प यंत्रणेच्या निदर्शनास्
	आलेले नाही. तरी, मूयुरेश्वर अभयारण्यापासून प्रकल्पाचे
	अंतर (४३.४ कि.मी.) व माळढोक पक्षी
अभयारण्यापासून सुमारे ५००.०० मीटर अंतरावर	अभयारण्यापासून प्रकल्पाचे अंतर (१३.० कि.मी.)
असल्याचे दिसन येते. तरी, सदर प्रकल्प संरक्षित क्षेत्र	दर्शविणारा नकाशा प्रस्तावासोबत (पृष्ठ क्रमांक ८८/४)
व त्याच्या ESZ चा भाग हे किंवा कसे, याबाबत खात्री	जोडलेला आहे.
करावी. संरक्षित क्षेत्र व त्याच्या ESZ चा भाग असल्यास	
उपशमन योजना / वन्यजीव मंजूरी घेणे आवश्यक	
राहील किंवा कसे. याबाबत प्रधान मुख्य वनसंरक्षक	
उपवनसंरक्षक यांनी पर्यायी वनीकरणासाठी मौजे	उपवनसंरक्षक यांनी प्रस्तावित केलेली मौजे कुंभारगाव,
कुंभारगाव, ता. इंदापुर, जि. पूणे येथील गट नं. १२०	ता. इंदापूर, जि. पुणे येथील गट नं. १२० मधील १.०० हे.
मधील १.०० हे. अवनत वनजमीन प्रस्तावित आहे.	अवनत वनजमीन अंकि पर्यायी वनीकरणासाठी
	वापरण्यात येणार आहे. सुधारित हमीपत्र सोबत
	Annexure-iii म्हणून जोडले आहे.
वनजमीन पर्यायी वनीकरणासाठी प्रस्तावित केले	
	वनपरिक्षेत्र अधिकारी (इंदापूर) यांनी सादर केलेल्या
	दिनांक ०६.०७.२०२३ च्या अहवालानुसार सोबत
	जोडलेल्या यादीत नमूद गटातील क्षेत्र सन १९८० साली
	महसूल विभागाने वाटप केलेले आहे. वनपरिक्षेत्र
	अधिकारी (इंदापूर) यांचा अहवालानुसार यादी सोबत
ø.	Annexure-iv म्हणून जोडलेली आहे.
	उपशमन योजना / वन्यजीव मंजुरी घेणे आवश्यक राहील किंवा कसे, याबाबत प्रधान मुख्य वनसंरक्षक (वन्यजीव) यांचे अभिप्राय घेऊन त्याप्रमाणे माहित सादर करावी. उपवनसंरक्षक यांनी पर्यायी वनीकरणासाठी मौजे कुंभारगाव, ता. इंदापूर, जि. पुणे येथील गट नं. १२० मधील १.०० हे. अवनत वनजमीन प्रस्तावित आहे. परंतु, प्रकल्प यंत्रणेने मौजे कुंभारगाव येथील गट नं. १२८ येथील जमीन पर्यायी वनीकरणाची असल्याचे हमीपत्र सादर केले आहे. सबब, नेमकी कोणती वनजमीन पर्यायी वनीकरणासाठी प्रस्तावित केले आहे, याबाबत माहिती सादर करावी. kml file च्या अवलोकनावरून प्रस्तावित क्षेत्रापैकी काही वनजमीन वहिवाटीखाली असल्याचे दिसते. सबब, सदर वनजमिनीवर अतिक्रमण आहे किंवा कसे, याबाबत माहिती सादर करावी.

सादर माहिती अहवाल आपल्या कार्यालयास ५ प्रतीत देत आहोत.

सोबतः वरील तक्त्याप्रमाणे.

आपला विश्वासू

बाळासाहेब सोनवणे व्यवस्थापक (HR & Admin) BGPPL – Unit Bhigwan

FORM - A

Form for seeking prior approval of Central Government under section 2 of the Forest(Conservation) Act,1980 for Diversion of fresh forest area

PART - I (To be filled up by User Agency)

A. General Details

- A-1 Project Details
- (i). Proposal No.: FP/MH/Pipeline/48180/2020
- (ii). Name of Project for which Forest Land is required: Proposal for Ex- post Facto Approval for Diversion of Forest Land for Laying Water Intake Pipeline for BGPPL, Bhigwan, Tehsil Indapur, District Pune
- (iii). Short narrative of the proposal and Project/scheme for which the forest land is required: A 7.465 Km long pipeline, partially underground and partially overground was laid in 1996-97 to carry water from Ujani Back Waters to BGPPL, Bhigwan unit. Out of which, 5.533km traverse through the Forest Land, without obtaining Forest Clearance. Hence, the proposal is submitted for seeking expost
- (iv). State: Maharashtra
- (v). Category of the Proposal: Pipeline
- (vi). Shape of forest land proposed to be diverted: Linear
- (vii). Estimated cost of the Project(Rupees in lacs): 163000
- (viii). Area of forest land proposed for diversion(in ha.): 0.83
- (ix). Non-forest land required for this project(in ha.): 0.29
- (x). Total period for which the forest land is proposed to be diverted(in years); 99
- A-2. Details of User Agency
- (1). Name: BILT GRAPHIC PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED -UNIT BHIGWAN
- (ii). Address1: BILT Graphic Paper Products Limited Unit Bhigwan
- (iii). Address2: Village Bhadalwadi, Poundhawadi, Post Bhigwan, Tal- Indapur, Dist-Pune
- (iv). State: Maharashtra
- (v). District: Pune

- (vi). Pin: 413105
- (vii). Landmark: Near Bhigwan
- (viii). Email address: balasaheb.sonawane433@gmail.com
- (ix). Landline Telephone No.: 2118-248201
- (x). Fax No.: 2118-
- (xi). Mobile No.: 9422343433
- (xii). Website (if any): NIL
- (xiii). Legal status of User Agency: Others
- A-3. Details of Person Making Application
- (i). First Name: Balasaheb
- (ii). Middle Name: Eknath
- (iii). Last Name: Sonawane
- (iv). Gender: Male
- (v). Designation: General Manager HR ADMIN
- (vi). Address 1: BILT Graphic Paper Products Limited Unit Bhigwan
- (vii). Address 2: Village Bhadalwadi, Poundhwadi, Post Bhigwan, Tal-Indapur, Dist Pune.
- (viii). State: Maharashtra
- (ix). District: Pune
- (x). Tehsil: Indapur
- (xi). Pin: 413105
- (xii). Landmark: Near Bhigwan
- (xiii). Email Address: balasaheb.sonawane433@gmail.com
- (xiv). Landline Telephone No.: 2118-248201
- (xv), Fax No.: NIL

(xvii). Copy of documents in support of the competence/authority of the person making this application to make application on behalf of the User Agency:

B. Details of land required for the Project

B- Details of proposal seeking prior approval of Central Government under the Act for 1. diversion of forest land for the Project already submitted in the past

		ı	ist of	proposal submitt	ted in Past		
S.no	Proposal Status.	Proposal No.	Moef File No.	Area Proposed for Diversion(Ha.)	Area	Date of In- Principle Approval	Date of Final Approval
NIL		n					

B-2. Details of forest land proposed to be diverted

B-2.1 Details of Divisions involved

14	Details of I		
S.no	Division Name	Forest Land(ha.)	Non-Forest Land(ha.)
1.	Pune	0.83	0.29
	Total	0.83	0.29

B-2.2 Details of Districts involved

District wise breakup				
S.no	District Name	Forest Land(ha.)	Non-Forest Land(ha.)	
1. Pune		0.83	0.29	
Total 0.83 0.29				

B-2.3 Village wise breakup

Villages wise breakup				
S.no Village		Forest Land(ha.)	Non-Forest Land(ha.)	
1	Bhadalwadi	0	0.0969	
2	Bandgarwadi	0.1756	0	
3 Kumbhargaon		0.6544	0.1919	
Total 0.83 0.2			0.2888	

B-2.4 Component wise breakup

Component wise breakup				
S.no	Component	Forest Land(ha.)	Non-Forest Land(ha.)	
1	Laying of underground/ overground	0.829947	0.288765	

C. Maps of forest land proposed to be diverted

Division 1. : Pune

(i). Area of forest land proposed to be diverted(in ha.): 0.83

(ii). Nature of the Project: Linear

(b). No. of Segments: Two .

Segment wise details				
		Kml File of Segments (To view KML file on google the same may be downloaded and then open if in google earth install in your computer).		
1.	0.175599	View File		
2.	0.654348	View File		

(iii). Copy of Survey of India Toposheet indicating boundary of forest land proposed to be diverted:

(iv). Scanned copy of the Geo-referenced map of the forest land proposed to be diverted prepared by using GPS or Total Station:

<u>D. Justification for locating the Project in forest land and details of alternatives examined:</u>

- (i). Copy of note containing justification for locating the Project in forest land:
- (ii). Whether a copy of map indicating location of alternative examine is required to be provided:
- (a). Reason for not providing such map: Pipeline is already laid in 1996-97.

E. Employment likely to be generated

- (i). Whether the Project is likely to generate employment ?: Yes
- (ii). Permanent/Regular Employment(Number of persons): 1500
- (iii). Temporary Employment(Number of person-days): 0
- E. Displacement of People due to the Project, if any
 - (i). Whether Project involves displacement?: No

G. Details of Cost-Benefit analysis for the Project

(i). Whether the Project requires Cost-Benefit analysis?: No

H. Status of Environmental Clearance

- (i). Whether the Project requires Clearance under the Environment (Protection) Act 1986?: Yes
 - (a). Status of the Environmental Clearance to the Project: EC obtained
 - (b). Environmental Clearance File No.: J-11011/129/2008-IA.II(I)
 - (c). Copy of Environmental Clearance to the Project:
 - (d). Date of grant of Environmental Clearance to the Project: 2008-30-10

I. Status of Wildelife Clearance

- (i). Whether the Project or a part thereof is located in any Protected Area or their Eco sensitive zone? : N_0
- J. Applicability of special provisions governing Scheduled Areas
 - (i). Whether the Project or a part thereof is located in a Scheduled Area?: No
- K. Status of settlement of rights under the Forest Rights Act, 2006 on the forest land proposed to be diverted
 - (i). Whether the process for settlement of Rights under the Forest Rights Acts 2006 on the forest land proposed to be diverted has been completed? : No
- L. Details of land identified for Compensatory Afforestation
 - (i). Whether non-forest or Revenue forest land is required to be provided by User Agency?: Not Applicable
 - (ii). Whether the area of non-forest land or Revenue forest land required to be provided by User Agency for raising Compensatory Afforestation is less than area of forest land proposed to be diverted?: Not Applicable
 - (iii) . Reason for not providing Non-Forest Land: Not Applicable

Additional information Details

A CONTRACTOR	Documents	
S.No	Documents	Remarks
1		

Report Part 1

		1
2		
3	2	
4	200	
5	7	
6	<u></u>	
7		
8	7	
9		
10	<u></u>	
11	2	
12	<u>Z</u>	
13	7	
14		
15	3	
16	7	
17	. 7	
18	· 🔀	
19	7	
20	7	
21	72	
22	7.	
23	<u>Z</u>	

Print page

Annexure-ii

UNDERTAKING

This is to state that BILT Graphic Papers Products Ltd. (BGPPL), Unit - Bhigwan, who is the Project Authority hereby agree to defray the cost of Net Present Value (NPV). This is also to state and confirm that BILT Graphic Papers Products Ltd. (BGPPL), Unit - Bhigwan, agree to pay the cost of penal NPV as informed by Maharashtra Forest Department.

Date: 07/07/2023

Place: Bhigwan, Maharashtra

(Balasaheb Sonawane)

General Manager - HR & Admin,

BGPPL, Unit - Bhigwan.





Bilt Graphic Paper Products Limited (Unit-Bhigwan)

(Formerly Ballarpur Industries Ltd.,)
Village Bhadalwadi, Paundhwadi, Post. Bhigwan (NH65), Tal. Indapur,
Dist. Pune - 413 105, Maharashtra. Phone: +91 2118 248201 - 12, Fax: +91 2118 248225/26
Registered Office: Ballarpur, Dist. Pune - 413 1000 All 1200 CARD CARD CARD CARD CARD CARD CIN No.: U21000MH2007PLC172382

Certified for ISO 9001:2008 ISO 14001:2004 OHSAS 18001:2007 ISO 50001:2011

Annexure-iii

UNDERTAKING

This is to state that BILT Graphic Papers Products Ltd. (BGPPL), Unit – Bhigwan, who is the Project Authority hereby agree to defray the cost of Compensatory Afforestation (CA) over 1.0 Ha. Degraded Forest Area in Gut No. 120 of village Kumbhargaon, tehsil Indapur, district Pune which is Reserve Forest area.

This is also to state and confirm that BILT Graphic Papers Products Ltd. (BGPPL), Unit – Bhigwan, hereby agree to defray the cost of Penal Compensatory Afforestation over an area of 0.83 Ha. in consultation with Maharashtra Forest Department, as deemed fit.

Date: 07/07/2023

Place: Bhigwan, Maharashtra

(Balasaheb Sonawane)

General Manager - HR & Admin,

BGPPL, Unit - Bhigwan.





Bilt Graphic Paper Products Limited (Unit-Bhigwan)

(Formerly Ballarpur Industries Ltd.,)
Village Bhadalwadi, Paundhwadi, Post. Bhigwan (NH65), Tal. Indapur,
Dist. Pune - 413 105, Maharashtra. Phone: +91 2118 248201 - 12, Fax: +91 2118 248225/26
Registered Office: Ballarpur, Dist. Chandrapur, Maharashtra.
CIN No.: U21000MH2007PLC172382
Certified for ISO 9001:2008 ISO 14001:2004 OHSAS 18001:2007 ISO 50001:2011